

Patient information from BMJ

Last published: Mar 13, 2024

Nasopharyngeal airway (breathing tube in the nose)

What is a nasopharyngeal airway?

A nasopharyngeal airway is a tube placed through the nose to help you breathe.

It is one of several procedures that can help people who are having trouble breathing normally. A nasopharyngeal airway is used until you can safely breathe again on your own. It allows doctors to give you oxygen that will reach your lungs via the tube.

Why might I need a nasopharyngeal airway?

A nasopharyngeal airway is used when someone is awake or partly awake and struggling to breathe. It's often used when other methods to support breathing might be more difficult. This is because, when someone is awake, it is easier to place a breathing tube through their nose than through their mouth because of their gag reflex.

What will happen during the procedure?

Nasopharyngeal airways are normally only inserted in emergency situations when you are having trouble breathing.

A doctor will first assess you. If they are concerned about your breathing, they will:

- move your head and chin gently back into a position that opens the airway while you're lying flat
- check your breathing
- give you oxygen via a breathing mask.

If you are still struggling to breathe, but you are awake or partly awake, your doctor will insert a nasopharyngeal airway by:

- easing a flexible, lubricated tube into your nostril until it is in position
- replacing the oxygen mask so oxygen passes through the tube in your nose and into your lungs.

Nasopharyngeal airway (breathing tube in the nose)

What are the risks with a nasopharyngeal airway?

All emergency breathing procedures carry risks. The main risk with a nasopharyngeal airway is that the tube can damage the inside of the nose and cause bleeding. This is not usually serious.

What can I expect afterwards?

The nasopharyngeal airway is kept in place until you can safely breathe by yourself. After it is removed, your doctor will keep a close eye on you to check that your breathing is now steady and regular. You can be given more oxygen if you need it.

The patient information from *BMJ Best Practice* is regularly updated. The most recent version of Best Practice can be found at bestpractice.bmj.com. This information is intended for use by health professionals. It is not a substitute for medical advice. It is strongly recommended that you independently verify any interpretation of this material and, if you have a medical problem, see your doctor.

Please see BMJ's full terms of use at: bmj.com/company/legal-information. BMJ does not make any representations, conditions, warranties or guarantees, whether express or implied, that this material is accurate, complete, up-to-date or fit for any particular purposes.

© BMJ Publishing Group Ltd 2024. All rights reserved.

What did you think about this patient information guide?

Complete the <u>online survey</u> or scan the QR code to help us to ensure our content is of the highest quality and relevant for patients. The survey is anonymous and will take around 5 minutes to complete.



